Public Document Pack

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group

Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 5.30 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership

Clir E J Berry

Clir W Burke

Clir D R Coren

Clir B Holdman

Clir R F Radford

Clir R L Stanley

Clir Ms E J Wainwright
Clir B G J Warren

Clir J Wright

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1

Apologies and substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of
substitute Members (if any).

Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct

Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the meeting
held on 11t June 2019 as a correct record.

1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

10

The Committee is reminded that only those members of the Committee
present at the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be
influenced only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate
record.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Performance and Risk (Pages 13- 20)

To provide Members with an update on performance against the
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-2020 as well as
providing an update on the key business risks.

Connecting the Culm Project (Pages 21 - 30)

To consider a report of the Head of Planning Economy and
Regeneration informing members of progress with the Connecting the
Culm Project

Play Area Safety Inspection Policy (Pages 31 - 40)

To receive a 3 year review from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) of
the Play Area Safety Inspection Policy presented by the Group Manager
for Corporate Policy and Commercial Assets

Climate Change Declaration (Pages 41 - 46)
To receive an overview from the Director of Operations on what the
council have achieved to date.

Identification of Items for Future Meetings
Please note the following items are identified for future meetings:

Single Use Plastics

District Officer Discretionary Time
Environment Educational Enforcement Policy
Finance Monitoring

Performance and Risk

Public Forum

Training Opportunities

Climate Change Declaration

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 29 July 2019

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:

Tel: 01884 234209

E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
held on 11 June 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present

Councillors
E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, B Holdman,
R F Radford, R L Stanley,
Ms E J Wainwright, B G J Warren and
J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed

Also Present

Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew
Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jenny Clifford (Head of
Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Simon Newcombe
(Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory
Services), Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene
and Open Spaces), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for
Performance, Governance and Data Security), Tristan Peat

(Forward Planning Team Leader) and Carole Oliphant
(Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE
CHAIR) (00.00.24)
Clir B G J Warren was duly elected Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.
(Proposed by Clir E J Berry and seconded by Clir B Holdman)

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00.03.59)
Clir J Wright was duly elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.
(Proposed by Clir B Holdman and seconded by Clir Ms E J Wainwright)

3  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.05.37)
There were no apologies

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.05.53)

There were no declarations made.

Environment Policy Development Group — 11 JunE@g@ 5 1



5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.06.19)

Mr Way urged members to support Motion 556 which called for the District Council to
ban developers from using netting on hedgerows to stop nesting birds.

Alderman Lucas again referring to Motion 556 stated that this should be part of
planning policy and that he was concerned with the perceived ease with which
developers circumvented conditions set by the Council.

Mr Richardson, speaking on item 9 on the agenda, brought the issues of fly tipping
and littering within Tiverton to the attention of the Group and stated that he had
already brought forward suggestions to Full Council that camera’s be installed in high
risk areas. He asked how many fines for littering had been issued and questioned
how and where this was being enforced. He asked if there was a dedicated phone
number for people to call if they spotted littering and fly tipping.

The Chairman explained that the questions would be addressed at the appropriate
agenda item
Note:

e ClIr R L Stanley declared a personal interest as he was a director of 3 Rivers
Developments Ltd

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.17.10)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5" March 2019 were agreed as a true record and
duly signed by the Chairman

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.18.25)
The Chairman had no announcements to make

8  MOTION 556 (COUNCILLOR N A WAY - 8 APRIL 2019) (00.18.34)
The Group had before it Motion 556 (Councillor N A Way - 8 April 2019)

Mid Devon District Council has a record of environmental protection and protecting
wildlife.

Council is greatly concerned by the growing trend across the country of developers
using netting over hedgerows and trees at development sites to stop birds nesting
and other wildlife using the hedges and trees.

This is wrong and runs against the best interests of supporting and enhancing local
wildlife.

We call on all developers not to use netting in Mid Devon. Additionally, we call on

Government to ban the use of netting at all sites with planning consent, those sites
identified in the Local Plan and the emerging Greater Exeter Strategic Plan.

Environment Policy Development Group — 11 Ju*%a@@ 6



The Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration explained that the practice was
not unlawful and there had been no instances of developers using netting in the
district to date. She explained that from a planning perspective netting would not
need planning permission in its own right and that the Council would need to
investigate if the planning service had any control over such netting and what it could
enforce.

Members advised the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration that the RSPB
had issued guidelines for developers which could be utilised in any planning policy
amendments.

RECOMMENDED to Council that Motion 556 be supported

(Proposed by ClIr R L Stanley and seconded by Clir Ms E J Wainwright)

Note: Clir Ms E J Wainwright declared a personal interest as she was a member of
RSPB

9 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.24.48)

The Group received and NOTED the *Performance and Risk report from the Group
Manager for Performance Governance and Data Security who explained this was the
final out turn report for 2018-2019 and that it showed the highlights for the whole of
the year. She highlighted key achievements including:

Reduced costs

Fixed penalty notices for the year
Waste transfer station

Reduction of carbon footprint
Increased electric car charging points

In response to a question asked by members with regard to LED lighting she
explained that this r
[...]
ers that the
Council could do whatever the Group wanted in relation to enforcement but they
would need to be mindful of the cost of providing an increased service. With regard
to the request for a dedicated telephone number for public to report littering he
explained that the Council policy was to provide a single number for the public to
contact the call was dealt with by the customer contact team (all calls are then
logged. There was a dedicated email address streetscene@middevon.gov.uk where
the public could report instances of littering and fly tipping.

There was a discussion about the amount of food waste which was not currently
being recycled and Members felt that the Council should be taking a tougher stance.
The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces explained that we already
provide weekly food waste collection from residents but not for trade premises. That
the Waste Education and Enforcement policy was adopted by the Environment PDG
and that if Members wanted to make changes to current enforcement practices for
homes and recycling they could recommend them at the review of the policy which
would be coming back for review later in the year.

The Group then discussed further details on the report and gave consideration to:

e Devon Waste Authorities — working with other authorities and community
groups to educate the public to reduce, reuse and recycle

e Clean Devon — a group being set up with county, district and local authorities
to tackle litter issues jointly

e 3 weekly collections — Has not been proposed at this time. To make these
changes would require changes to the waste fleet and that if the Council
mandated receptacles such as wheelie bins for residents to store increased
waste the Council would need to fund them

e Garden Waste figures were over target

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

OUTTURN 2018-2019 (01.04.49)

The Group received and NOTED the *Outturn report for 2018-2019 from the Deputy
Chief Executive (S151) who explained that the Environment PDG controlled a
significant amount of the Council’s overall budget.

Consideration was given to the following:

e Service budget variances
¢ Non service income and expenditure
e Executive summary

Environment Policy Development Group — 11 JuBa@@ 8


streetscene@middevon.gov.uk%2520

11

Earmarked funds

Sinking fund for waste vehicles
General Fund reserve

Financial forecasting

Retail portfolios

Increased trade waste customers
HRA

Council tax collection rates

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
UPDATE ON CAR CHARGING POINTS IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS (01.26.26)

The Forward Planning Team Leader gave the Group an update on the proposal by
the Group that the Council consider the introduction of home electric vehicle charging
points in all new build properties across the district.

He outlined the contents of the report and explained that the Government’s target
was to end the sale of new petrol and diesel cars by 2040. He informed the Group
that current national planning policy does not prescribe the standards for the
provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in new development This is a
matter for Council’s to set out in their local plans and needs evidentially based. The
Forward Planning Team Leader referred to current standards (e.g. 1 charging point
per 10 dwellings) in the adopted Local Plan and which will be rolled forward in the
Local Plan Review that is currently being examined by a Planning Inspector.

He explained the options available through future plan making to introduce a new
requirement for developers to install electric charging points in all new build
properties constructed in the district:

e New Local Plan — this was timetabled for a review to be started 2020 and it
would be unlikely that the review would be completed before 2023

e Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) — an ‘options consultation’ was due to
take place in June 2019 and it is expected this plan wou
[...]
nces the Authority had a statutory duty to act and

arrange for the burial of these individuals.

He explained that MDDC only ran cemeteries and therefore when the Council had to
act they arranged a burial in one of the Council run cemeteries.

The Group agreed that the policy was required and therefore:

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised National Assistance Burial Policy
be adopted.

(Proposed by Clir R F Radford and seconded by Clir D R Coren.
Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
START TIME OF MEETINGS (02.16.11)

Following discussion the Group AGREED to hold its meetings at 5.30pm for the
remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (02.33.05)

There were no items identified for a future meeting.

Environment Policy Development Group — 11 B@g@ 910



(The meeting ended at 4.35 pm) CHAIRMAN

Environment Policy Development Group — 11 JunE@g@ 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

ENVIRONMENT PDG
6 AUGUST 2019:

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT

Cabinet Member Clir Luke Taylor
Responsible Officer Director of Operations, Andrew Pritchard

Reason for Report: To provide Members with an update on performance against the
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-20 as well as providing an update on
the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively

maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular

monitoring.

Financial Implications: None identified

Legal Implications: None identified

Risk Assessment: If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate

and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.

If key business risks are not identified and monitored they can
[...]
ater

e : down aren’t working properly.

Healthy soils absorb lots of X Hedthy streams store water o ~—Healthy rivers on the
the water that falls on in pools, marshes and bogs. floodplain have space to spill
then: out onto farmland before the
water reaches people’s

Connecting the Culm is a project that aims homes.
to get these natural systems working  ****=e,_
better—using Natural Flood Management ‘... NFM includes changing the
(NFM) techniques bl = way farmers manage land,
,s»e**** planting more trees, creating
o’ marshland and building lea
Key to our project is the principle of ,: dams. i
“Co-creation”. This means people work qai® o’
together to design solutions that are

right for their community. aea,, We'll bring landowners, farmers,
-

homeowners, community groups,
statutory organisations and specialists

.s» together to make long-term plans to
o*° restore natural systems that reduce

~
Each community’s plan will connect with K flood risk.
the plans that others make, both upstream <
and downstream; together these will make
a 25-year Blueprint for the Culm.

The results:

P 3 m 09 “ 0%
2O e O @ =

Reduced flood
: Farmland soils . A better e
risk along the e odsei fCost savings Better water environmentfor  enjoyable and
Culm and or everyone quality  \idlife andfish _attractive place
downstream stocks to live

EAST DEVON
CATCHMENT
PARTNERSHIP|C22




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

MANAGING THE ENVIROMENT POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT GROUP
6 AUGUST 2019

Play Area Risk Assessment and Safety Inspection Review
Cabinet Member(s): ClIr Luke Taylor — Cabinet Member for Environment

Responsible Officer: Andrew Busby — Group Manager for Corporate Property
and Commercial Assets

Reason for Report: To review the way in which the Council manages its
play area risk assessments and safety inspections.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Cabinet note that the current risk assessments and proposed reduction in
safety inspections are considered adequate to meet the Council’s
responsibilities and for individual pieces of play equipment to be identified
on the Risk Assessment forms.

2. Cabinet note that digital transformation of the current inspection method
would make the task more efficient and that implementation of a process
will be expedited.

Financial Implications: The cost of litigation should the Council be found negligent
with regards to inspection and maintenance of its play areas.

Legal Implications: The Council must have an inspection and maintenance regime
for its play areas as stated within the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974.

Risk Assessment: There is a potential cost of litigation should the Council be found
negligent with regards to inspection and maintenance of its play areas.

Equality Impact Assessment: Regular inspection ensures the safe availability of
play facilities for all elements of the community in the Councils play areas throughout
the District.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Ensures equipment in play areas and parks is fit
for purpose to encourage active play and recreation for children and young people.

Impact on Climate Change: None.
1.0 Introduction/Background

1.1 The previous review of risk assessments and safety inspections of the
Council’s play areas was carried out in 2016.

1.2  Mid Devon have 94 play areas (including skate parks and BMX track) in its
direct control. The number of Play Area leased to Parish and Town Council is
12, there are a further 5 pending and the lease-in of land for 3 further sites are
to be taken over by the Parish Councils. There are 2 closed sites with no
equipment. The total will reduce to 86 during the current year and further as

MDDC Report [Play Area Safety Report — Env PDG
V1 060819 Page 31



1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

the process to transfer to Town and Parishes (and other organisations)
continues.

There shall also inevitably be a reduction in the number of pieces of
equipment within play areas to inspect due to the managed declin
[...]
y Monthly
5220 Tiverton Everett Place (1) 12 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5221 Tiverton Everett Place (2) 12 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5222 Tiverton Bolham Road 49 Daily Three times weekly Twice Weekly
Skatepark
5224 Tiverton Waylands 15 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5225 Tiverton Spencer Drive 11 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5226 Tiverton Popham Close F)aue 3I83nthly Monthly Monthly




Play Areas Risk Assessment in Parish order Annex 2

5227 Tiverton Marley Close 7 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5228 Tiverton Amory BMX 43 Daily Three times weekly Twice Weekly
5301 Uffculme Pippins Field 5 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5302 Uffculme Pathfields 18 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5303 Uffculme Culm Valley Way 13 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5801 Wembworthy Wembworthy 18 Monthly Monthly Monthly

5904 Willand Harpitt Close Monthly Monthly Monthly

5906 Willand Chestnut Drive 13 Monthly Monthly Monthly
5907 Willand Victoria Close 18 Monthly Monthly Monthly

5910 Willand Buttercup Road Monthly Monthly Monthly

Transferred

To be Transferred

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP

6 AUGUST 2019

UPDATE ON CLIMATE EMERGENCY DECLARATION

Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Simon Clist

Responsible Officer: Mr Andrew Busby, Group Manager for Corporate

Property and Commercial Assets

Reason for Report: To provide an overview of measures introduced by the Council
which support the intent behind the declaration of a Climate Emergency.

RECOMMENDATION: Members to note the report

Financial Implications: There are no direct implications associated with this report
as it is a position statement highlighting schemes already implemented by Mid
Devon District Council. The support function to track and respond to the Climate
Emergency declaration is not currently funded or resourced. It sits outside the extant
Council budget.

Legal Implications: Each scheme identified in this report was subject to a legal
review at point of implementation.

Risk Assessment: Each sche
[...]
	Play Area Risk Assessment and Safety Inspection Report ANNEX 2 2019

	9 Climate Change Declaration



Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 8

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 6 August 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, L J Cruwys, 
R Evans, B Holdman, R F Radford, 
Ms E J Wainwright and B G J Warren

Apologies
Councillor(s) R L Stanley and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, C J Eginton and L D Taylor

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Pritchard 

(Director of Operations), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Andrew Busby (Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets), Lisa Lewis (Group Manager for 
Business Transformation and Customer Engagement), 
Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.02.00) 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Wright who was substituted by Cllr L Cruwys and 
Cllr R L Stanley who was substituted by Cllr R Evans.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.02.37) 

There were no declarations made.

17 VICE CHAIRMAN (00.02.46) 

In the absence of the Vice Chairman the Chairman requested that a Member of the 
Group take the role of Vice Chairman for the meeting.

The Group AGREED that Cllr D Coren act as Vice Chairman for the meeting.

18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.03.37) 

Mr Richardson spoke with regard to item 6 and stated that he was a resident of 
Bolham. He commended officers for keeping Tiverton clean over the summer, the 
cleaning of the Westexe pond and the installation of a litter bin at Morrisons which 
had reduced litter in Kennedy Way. He highlighted the amount of litter in Westexe 



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 9

Park and informed the Group that he clears the park of rubbish weekly. He asked 
that part of the budget for 2020/2021 included the purchase of mobile cameras which 
could be installed in Westexe Park initially and then used in other locations to monitor 
littering. He stated that despite numerous complaints to the Council that there was a 
build-up of rubbish behind the changing rooms which had not been cleared.

The Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets explained that 
the annual CCTV report would be presented to the Community PDG on 20th August 
2019 and that he would ensure that the report was updated with reference to the 
possibility of the Council to use mobile CCTV cameras. He stated that he would 
contact the tenants of the changing rooms at Westexe Park to establish why the 
rubbish had not been cleared.

Ana Hendy referring to item 9 on the agenda asked the Group what plans they had to 
involve the Tiverton Town Centre Working Party on climate change in discussions 
about the work required to achieve the climate change declaration.

Theresa Pointing again referring to item 9 on the agenda and explained that she was 
part of a transition group, Sustainable Tiverton, who were an association of people 
leading the way on low carbon and setting examples. She made the Group aware of 
plans for local open public sessions throughout Mid Devon where people could meet 
and discuss the issues. She asked the Group if they would look to engage with local 
groups already set up.

Charles Mossman from Sustainable Crediton referring to item 9 asked the Group 
what timeframes were being put in place for local communities to achieve the 
declaration and how local groups could be involved.

Denise Ross speaking with regard to item 9 on the agenda asked the Group how 
community groups could be involved in achieving the declaration.

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.18.13) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.19.17) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

21 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.19.30) 

The Group received and NOTED the *Performance and Risk report from the Group 
Manager for Performance Governance and Data Security who explained this was the 
first report for 2019-2020. She highlighted to the Group that the current performance 
indicators were based on the existing corporate plan which would need to be 
adjusted to incorporate the climate change declaration.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 10

22 CONNECTING THE CULM PROJECT (00.22.19) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration with regard to the Connecting the Culm Project he Economic 
Development Team Leader outlined the contents of the report and explained that the 
project was a partnership with MDDC, DCC, the Environment Agency and the 
National Trust, looking at the resilience of the Culm to climate change. He explained 
that the Culm was chosen for the project because of its size.

He outlined the aims of the project and that flooding issues, biodiversity and 
enjoyment of the river were all being investigated. The reason for MDDC involvement 
was the development of the Garden Village and that the findings would be fed into 
the design which included off site mitigation for flood risk. He explained that the 
project was a planning requirement for the Garden Village.

Members discussed the role that agriculture and in particular soil compacting played 
on the flood risk of local developments.

The Economic Development Team Leader confirmed that the project would be 
looking at hydroelectricity solutions but as the flow in the Culm was small there were 
a complex number of leats which may be able to be utilised.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

23 PLAY AREA SAFETY INSPECTION POLICY (00.35.40) 

The Group had before it a *report from the Group Manager for Corporate Property 
and Commercial Assets regarding the Play Area Risk Assessment and Safety 
Inspection review.

He explained the content of the report and informed the Group that this was the risk 
assessment process and that the Council had a duty of care to inspect all of its play 
areas. He stated that the areas with the highest risk required more frequent 
inspections.

He confirmed that the report was recommending that the number of weekend 
inspections be reduced but stated that there would be more robust inspections on 
Fridays immediately preceding a bank holiday.

Members complimented officers on the safety record of the play areas and the 
frequency of bin emptying on the sites. Members thanked officers for ensuring that 
the Westexe Paddling Pool had been re-opened for the summer.

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the following be NOTED:

1. That the current risk assessments and proposed reduction in safety 
inspections were considered adequate to meet the Council’s responsibilities 
and for individual pieces of play equipment to be identified on the Risk 
Assessment Forms

2. That digital transformation of the current inspection methods would make the 
task more efficient and that the implementation of a process would be 
expedited



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 11

(Proposed by Cllr E J Berry and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: 

Cllr B G J Warren declared personal interest as he was the Chairman of Willand 
Parish Council who used MDDC to carry out safety inspections on its play areas.

*Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

24 CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION (00.43.46) 

The Group had before it *reports of the Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets which provided Members with an overview of measures already 
introduced by the Council which support the intent behind the climate change 
declaration and the Group Manager for Business Transformation and Customer 
Engagement which considered the best way to facilitate public engagement in the 
climate change public policy agenda.

The Chairman explained that the Group wanted to understand what the Council had 
already done in terms of carbon reduction measures and they were keen to find ways 
to involve the public moving forward. He explained that MDDC officers were involved 
with the DCC taskforce and would be feeding into the project.

Members discussed ways of involving a public discussion on the subject at parish 
level and the provision of a template that Members could utilise at parish meetings to 
facilitate discussions.

The Group Manager for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement stated 
that the Council was very conscious that people wanted to be involved and that she 
would point both Members and the public to the DCC website to see what was being 
done at county level. She informed the Group that officers would be willing to 
facilitate public meetings if that was required and would take the details of the public 
at the meeting today in order to contact them and establish how this could work.

Members stated that MDDC had already implemented a strategy of energy efficiency 
that helped towards carbon reduction and needed to consider what could be done 
and how fast at local level so that public expectations could be managed. Members 
felt that the Council should get the information across to the public on what had been 
achieved so far.

The Chief Executive reminded the Group that when the declaration was made there 
was a commitment that the Council would provide details of its own carbon emissions 
(baseline) within 6 months. He explained that officers were working with the county 
council and other districts and that this first piece of work would be looking at the 
Councils own carbon emissions. There was a second part to the declaration 
regarding carbon emissions across the wider district area, and this was a county 
wide process being administered by DCC which would bring together a ‘Net Zero 
Task Force’ and would also include public participation through a Citizens Assembly. 
He stated that the Mid Devon strategy should be bringing together local requirements 
and feeding into what was happening at county level. 



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 12

Conversations were held about the knowledge base within the local community 
groups which had evolved and that the council and the groups should be working 
together to come up with solutions for the district. Members felt that climate change 
was an issue that members of the public were engaged in and just wanted to be 
heard and to help make a difference.

Members discussed local press reports which suggested that MDDC would 
encourage residents to ditch their cars and agreed that, despite reports in the press, 
the Council’s policy and strategy with regard to the climate change declaration had 
not yet been formulated.

The Chairman explained that he was mindful that officers required a steer from the 
Group on what they required to formulate a policy and strategy and the Group 
discussed the setting up of a working group to define this. Members AGREED that 
the formulation of the working group should be deferred until the DCC taskforce was 
operational and there was more information on the scope of the taskforce.

The Group then discussed the Chairman’s proposal that a recommendation be made 
to Cabinet that a single Cabinet Member be responsible for the climate change 
declaration and the Group AGREED to defer any decision on this until the 
September meeting.

RESOLVED that the update report on the climate emergency declaration and the 
climate change and public engagement report be NOTED.

(Proposed by Cllr L Cruwys and Cllr R Radford)

Note: *Reports previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

25 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.23.13) 

There were no items identified for a future meeting.

(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) CHAIRMAN


